Keizer Rural Fire Protection District
Keizer, Oregon

Agenda
Regular Board Meeting
August 20, 2024

You may attend in person or join from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https://www.gotomeet.me/KeizerFD
You can also dial in using your phone.
United States (Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679
United States: +1 (571) 317-3117

Access Code: 590-273-869

5:30 p.m. Call to Order

Pledge of Allegiance:

Roll Call:

Approve Minutes:

Board Meeting Minutes July 16, 2024

Correspondence:

Guest Input: Statements by members of the public should be brief and concise. A time limit of five (5)
minutes will be allotted to an individual or a member of the group.
Organizational Input:

1. IAFF Local 3881
2. Keizer Volunteer Fire Fighter’s Association

Old Business: None
Reports:

1. Financial Reports — Information/Action

e Receipts of the District’s monthly financial reports, which include ambulance billing
reports, and act upon the financial reports.

2. Board Member Reports — Information
e This time is allowed for Board Members to report on any contacts or District Business they
have conducted.

3. Chiet/Staff Reports - Information
e Reports from staff covering activities for the month.



New Business:

1. Policy 2.11, 2.06 Policy , 4.01 Policy, 4.04 Policy, and 4.05 Policy
Information
e The Board will review the updated policies and have the first reading on these items.

2. SDAO Best Practices Information
e The Board will be updated on the progress of SDAO Best Practices Program.

Other Business:
This time is provided to allow the Board Members or staff an opportunity to bring new or old matters

before the Board, which are not listed on the agenda.

Good of the Order:

Pay Bills:

Adjourn:

Meeting Schedule:
Board Meeting September 17, 2024 @ 5:30 pm
Board Meeting October 15, 2024 @ 5:30 pm

Upon request, auxiliary aids and/or special services will be provided. To request services, please contact
us at 503-390-9111 or through Oregon Relay 1-800-735-2900 at least two working days (48 hours) in
advance.

2024 — 2025 Board of Director Committee Assignments:

Personnel Issues — Joe Van Meter & Louis Risewick
Land & Building (Facilities) — Betty Hart & Kevin Clark
Intergovernmental Issues — Betty Hart & Colleen Busch

Financial — Colleen Busch & Louis Risewick
Equipment Replacement — Kevin Clark & Colleen Busch
Response Times/EMS — Joe Van Meter & Betty Hart
Technology / Communications — Betty Hart & Louis Risewick

**¥%Board of Directors 4 Year Terms****

Position # / Name Term Ends
1. Colleen Busch 06/30/2025
2. Joe Van Meter 06/30/2025
3. Louis Risewick 06/30/2027
4. Kevin Clark 06/30/2027
5. Betty Hart 06/30/2027

**%*Budget Committee Members 3 Year Terms****

Name Term Ends
Laureal Williams 12/31/2025




Don McBride
Patti Tischer
Jennifer Palanuk
Donna Bradley

Name

Marvin Nisly
Bob Shackelford
Donna Bradley

Nancy Varner
Darrell Fuller

12/31/2025
12/31/2024
12/31/2024
12/31/2025

*%%*(Civil Service Commissioners 4 Year Terms****

Term Ends
05/17/2026
07/21/2028
07/21/2024

05/21/2028
05/17/2026




KEIZER RURAL FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
661 CHEMAWA ROAD NE
KEIZER, OREGON

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
July 16, 2024

Call to Order — President Joe Van Meter called the meeting to order at 5:28 p.m.

Roll Call -Those present at the Board meeting included: President Joe Van Meter, Directors: Betty Hart, Colleen
Busch, Kevin Clark and Louis Risewick, Finance Officer Lyn Komp, Division Chief Hector Blanco, Battalion
Chief Rachel Brozovich and Christina Wilson, EMS Billing Manager Jacquelynn Sunderland, KVFA President
Darrell Fuller, and Citizen Bob Busch. Absent: Fire Chief Ryan Russell

Minutes — There was a correction changing “Kevin” to Kevin Clark. Colleen Busch made a motion to approve the
minutes as amended for June 18, 2024. Betty Hart seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously.

Correspondence — None
Guest Input — None
Organizational Input
IAFF Local 3881 —None
KVFA- None

Old Business- ’ . )
Policy 6.02, Policy 2.03, Policy 2.12, Policy 2.13 and Policy 3.03 Second Reading- Five policies were presented for
a second reading. There was a brief discussion and two minor corrections on the policies. Louis Risewick made a

motion to approve Policy 6.02 Non-Represented and at Will Employment, Policy 2.03 Grant Approval, Policy 2.12
Use of Facilities by Outside Organizations, 2.13 Use of Facilities by Fire District Personnel and Policy 3.03 HIPAA P

Compliance Plan. Kevin Clark seconded the motion the motion carried unanimously.

Reports

Financial Report — Betty Hart provided a brief overview of the financial report. We are 100% of the way through
the fiscal year. We have received approximately $255,000 in ambulance payments. We have received over 100% of
revenue and spent under 100% on expenditures. Overtime is normal. PERS is normal. Materials & Services is at
90%. There were payments made for civil services expenses. The general obligation bond payments for interest and
principal were made. Colleen Busch made a motion to accept the financial report as presented. Louis Risewick
seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously. |

Board Member Reports —
e Betty Hart, Louis Risewick, Kevin Clark and Colleen Busch reported on meetings and events they
attended.

Chief/Staff Reports —
o Division Chief Brian Butler- There was a discussion on turnout times.
» Division Chief Hector Blanco- We will be doing some fall prevention training. We are gathering
information to see where there is the most amount of need.
¢ Battalion Chief Rachel Brozovich- There was a discussion on the new tender and the training employees
received.
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e Battalion Chief Christina Wilson- Joe Van Meter asked about an apprenticeship program. BC Christina
Wilson stated she will look into the program.

New Business
Board Elections- Joe Van Meter made a motion to elect Betty Hart as President, Louis Risewick as Vice

President, Kevin Clark as Secretary and Colleen Busch as Treasurer. Betty Hart seconded the motion. The motion
carried unanimously. There was a discussion on the nominations.

Board of Director Committee Assignments- The Board of Director Committees were reviewed. After discussion,
the committee assignment would remain the same with the two exceptions. Colleen Busch will replace Betty Hart
on the Finance Committee and Betty Hart will replace Colleen Busch on the Technology/Communications
Committee.

Other Business — Betty Hart presented information on SB4673 to support making fire their own special district.
After a discussion, it was decided that the Board of Directors would support SB4673.

Good of the Order — None

Pay Bills — Joe Van Meter made a motion to pay the bills. Kevin Clark seconded the motion. The motion carried
unanimously.

Adjourn — President Betty Hart declared the meeting adjourned at 6:10pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Kevin Clark
Secretary

Regular Board Meeting July 16, 2024
Page 2 of 2



7:29 AM Keizer Fire District

08/15/24 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As of July 31, 2024
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 132,810.84
Check 07/01/2024 916 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 150,000.00 (17,189.16)
Check 07/01/2024 917 Aetna DOS 02/19/2021 244.54 (17,433.70)
Check 07/01/2024 918 Kaiser Permanente DOS 02/24/2022 1,253.60 (18,687.30)
Check 07/01/2024 919 McKern, Jerry DOS 06/14/2023 2,044.70 (20,732.00)
Check 07/01/2024 920 United Healthcare DOS 05/12/2021 229.54 (20,961.54)
Check 07/12/2024 0921 Void VOID: Voided check needed for ... (20,961.54}
Check 07/16/2024 922 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 95,000.00 (115,961.54)
Check 07/30/2024 923 Keizer Fire District Ambulance Revenue 220,000.00 (335,961.54)
General Jour...  07/31/2024 1665 Ambulance Billing 355,952.83 19,991.29

Total 1011 - US Bank - Ambulance Billing 355,952.83 468,772.38 19,991.29

1012 - Umpqua Bank- Checking 69,577.48
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30855 10D Tech, Inc Phone System Maintenance 2,668.77 66,908.71
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30856 76 Fleet/Wex Bank Gasoline 548.29 66,360.42
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30857 All Star Health PO #063024-1054 340.00 66,020.42
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30858  BoundTree 108812 1,810.36 64,210.06
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30859  Busch Jr,, Bob - Volunt... VOID: 664 64,210.06
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30860  Chitwood, Robin PO #062824-0930 3,500.00 60,710.06
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30861 Clark, Kevin Board Stipend- 2nd Quarter 150.00 60,560.06
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30862  Extendobed PO #2024-103 3,582.00 56,978.06
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30863  Fuller, Darrell VOID: Quarterly Stipend- 2nd ... 56,978.06
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30864  Hart, Betty Board Stipend- 2nd Quarter 150.00 56,828.06
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30865 KVFA - Volunteer Associ... Quarterly Stipend 1,750.00 55,078.06
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30866  Lane Council of Govern...  Civil Service Examiner 329.36 54,748.70
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30867 League of Oregon Cities ... Membership Fee 650.00 54,098.70
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30868 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc 1,927.23 52,171.47
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30869  Loren's Sanitation Garbage/Recyling 456.79 51,714.68
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30870 Noregon Systems Inc Annual Fee 2,199.00 49,515.68
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30871 Northwest Occupational... PO #060424-1300 450.00 49,065.68
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30872 OFMA Annual Dues 65.00 49,000.68
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30873  OMG National PO #062624-1434 2,936.28 46,064.40
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30874  Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 72.25 45,992.15
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30875 PGE Electrict 3,549.16 42,442,99
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30876 Professional Benefit Ser...  Participation Fee 75.00 42,367.99
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30877 Risewick, Louis Board Stipend- 2nd Quarter 150.00 42,217.99
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30878  Rotary Membership Fee 200.00 42,017.99
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30879 SAIF Corporation Workers Comp Insurance 158,000.21 (115,982.22)
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30880  Schurter Trucking LLC 1,317.89 (117,300.11}
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30881  Standard Insurance Co... PFML 4,338.25 (121,638.36)
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30882 Standard Insurance Co... Life & Disability Insurance 3,302.25 (124,940.61)
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30883  Stryker Sales Corporation PO #061124-1900 360.70 (125,301.31)
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30884 System Design West, LLC. EMS Billing- May 8,040.00 (133,341.31)
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30885 Target Solutions Annual Dues 13,748.08 (147,089.39)
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30886  Teleflex Medical (Vidaca... 1080884 308.50 (147,397.89)
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30887 Ultrex Business Solutio...  Copies 27.03 (147,424.92)
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30888 Van Meter, Joe Board Stipend- 2nd Quarter 100.00 (147,524.92)
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30889  Verizon Cell Phones 377.89 (147,902.81)
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30890  WAT, Inc PO #0624241300 286.30 (148,189.11)
Bill Pmt -Check  07/01/2024 30891  Wire Works PO #2024-226 13,874.28 (162,063.39)
Bill Pmt -Check 07/01/2024 30892  Busch, Colleen Board Stipend- 2nd Quarter 150.00 (162,213.39)
Deposit 07/02/2024 Deposit 157,024.41 (5,188.98)
General Jour... 07/03/2024 1649 LGIP Transfer to Checking 50,000.00 44,811.02
Bill Pmt -Check  07/09/2024 30893  BioTek Medical, Inc. Oxygen Cylinders 656.50 44,154.52
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 30894 Central Refrigeration Ice Machine Lease 140.00 44,014.52
Bill Pmt -Check  07/09/2024 30895  Comcast Cable 74.22 43,940.30
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 30896 Dick's Canby Ford, Inc. PO #2024-147 61.44 43,878.86
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 30897 ESO Solutions, Inc. Annual Fee 11,275.68 32,603.18
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 30898  First Arriving Annual Fee 771.47 31,831.71
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 30899 Fuller, Darreil Volunteer Stipend- 2nd Quarter 111.75 31,719.96
Bill Pmt -Check  07/09/2024 30900 Industrial Source/Natio... PO #2024-168 530.29 31,189.67
Bill Pmt -Check  07/09/2024 30901  Keizer, City of Water/Sewer 761.46 30,428.21
Bill Pmt -Check  07/09/2024 30902 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc PO #2024-150 1,650.00 28,778.21
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 30903  Local Government Law ...  Legal Services 432.00 28,346.21
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 30904  Loren's Sanitation Garbage/Recycling 261.68 28,084.53
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 30905 Lowe's PO #2024-129 26.52 28,058.01
Bill Pmt -Check  07/09/2024 30906  Marion County Environ...  VOID: BioHazard Bags- 07/29/... 28,058.01
Bill Pmt -Check  07/09/2024 30907  Napa Auto Parts PO #2024-161 38.49 28,019.52
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 30908 NW Natural Natural Gas 410.87 27,608.65
Bill Pmt -Check  07/09/2024 30909  SDIS Health Insurance 83,585.00 (55,976.35)
Bill Pmt -Check  07/09/2024 30910 SingerLewak Accountan...  Audit 8,630.00 (64,606.35})
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2024 30911 Toshiba Financial Services Copier Lease 434.45 (65,040.80)
Bill Pmt -Check  07/09/2024 30912 Wire Works PO #2024-155 279.90 (65,320.70)
General Jour... 07/10/2024 1650 LGIP Transfer to Checking 250,000.00 184,679.30
General Jour...  07/12/2024 1652 PERS 123,282.41 61,396.89
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30913 911 Supply, Inc 1,573.24 59,823.65
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30914 AccurAccounts, Inc. Payroll- June 1,692.80 58,130.85
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30915 All Star Health PO #071224-1238 820.00 57,310.85
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 30916  Amazon 171.67 57,139.18
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30917  AT&T Mobility- CC Modems 508.37 56,630.81
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30918  Batteries NW 419.20 56,211.61
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 30919  BoundTree 108812 5,187.77 51,023.84
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30920  Cascade Nut & Bolt PO #2024-157 28.16 50,995.68
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30921  Comcast Telephones 523.38 50,472.30
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30922 Complete Wireless 1,047.00 49,425.30
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30923 Cruise Master Prisms, Inc. PO #2024-181 152.50 49,272.80
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 30924  Day Wireless Systems, ... PO #2024-148 148.92 49,123.88
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30925 Keizer Outdoor Power, I... PO #2024-180 699.00 48,424.88
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30926 Killers Pest Control Pest Control 90.00 48,334.88
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7:20 AM Keizer Fire District

08/15/24 Cash Position Statement
Accrual Basis As Of July 3 1, 2024
Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30927 Lane Council of Govern...  Civil Service Examiner 969.29 47,365.59
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 30928  Medline Industries, Inc PO #070524-1915 1,066.00 46,299.59
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30929 MFCP - Motion & Flow ... PO #2024-182 193.73 46,105.86
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30930 Northwest Occupational... Psych Evaluation 450.00 45,655.86
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 30931  Polk County Radio Communicaitons 1,355.00 44,300.86
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30932 Professional Benefit Ser...  Participation Fee 115.00 44,185.86
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 30933 PWW Media Inc PO #071224-1200 2,260.00 41,925.86
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30934 Safeway 652.72 41,273.14
Bill Pmt -Check  07/16/2024 30935  Salem Fire Alarm, Inc. Alarm Monitoring 270.00 41,003.14
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30936 Salem Seal Coating PO #071024-0815 650.00 40,353.14
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30937 Sanderson Fire Protectio... PO #2024-159 169.00 40,184.14
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30938  Schurter Trucking LLC PO #2024-140 530.51 39,653.63
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30939 Slate & Slate Constructi... PO #2024-169 8,994.10 30,659.53
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30940  System Design West, LLC. EMS Billing 8,304.56 22,354.97
Bill Pmt -Check 07/16/2024 30941  Walter E. Nelson Co. PO # 071024-0800 504.54 21,850.43
Deposit 07/17/2024 Deposit 97,696.00 119,546.43
General Jour...  07/26/2024 1655 LGIP transfer to Checking 425,000.00 544,546.43
Deposit 07/30/2024 Deposit 220,868.23 765,414.66
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30942 911 Supply, Inc 1,299.26 764,115.40
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30943  All Star Health PO #072424-0936 675.00 763,440.40
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30944 Amazon 569.41 762,870.99
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30945 BioTek Medical, Inc. Oxygen Cylinder Lease 454.00 762,416.99
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30946  Bob's Auto & Truck Pain... PO #2024-023 1,987.10 760,429.89
Bill Pmt -Check  07/31/2024 30947  BoundTree 108812 4,871.48 755,558.41
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30948  Candler, Judith Damages to Vehicle 891.00 754,667.41
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30949 Chitwood, Robin PO #072324-1800 500.00 754,167.41
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30950  CIS Benefits Dental Insurance 5,798.04 748,369.37
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30951 CJ Hansen Co, Inc. PO #2024-165 491.75 747,877.62
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30952  Dick's Canby Ford, Inc. PO #2024-198 24.46 747,853.16
Bill Pmt -Check  07/31/2024 30953  Hughes Fire Equipment,... PO #2024-201 70.09 747,783.07
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30954 Industrial Source/Natio... PO #2024-167 267.63 747,515.44
Bill Pmt -Check  07/31/2024 30955  Les Schwab PO #2024-197 75.96 747,439.48
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30956 Life-Assist, Inc PO #072124-2215 724.80 746,714.68
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30957 LN Curtis & Sons, Inc 3,041.56 743,673.12
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30958 Marion Environmental S... Bio-Hazard Bags 26.00 743,647.12
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30959 Napa Auto Parts Inv#178106,178085,178084, 1... 909.04 742,738.08
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30960  National Tactical Officer... 070724-0955 793.00 741,945.08
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30961  Northwest Occupational... PO #060424-1300 450.00 741,495.08
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30962 OFSOA Membership Dues 40.00 741,455.08
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30963  Oregon Glove Company PO #2024-111 338.34 741,116.74
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30964 Pacific Fitness PO #072924-0900 525.00 740,591.74
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30965 Pacific Northwest Hydro PO #2024-204 1,700.00 738,891.74
Bill Pmt -Check  07/31/2024 30966  Petro Card System Inc. Gasoline 460.46 738,431.28
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30967 PGE Electric 3,854.52 734,576.76
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30968  Premier Truck Service 867.93 733,708.83
Bilt Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30969  Regional Outreach & In...  VOID: Student ID #910252598-... 733,708.83
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30970  Salem, City of Radio Maintenance 11,138.40 722,570.43
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30971  Schurter Trucking LLC PO #2024-179 289.21 722,281.22
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30972  SeaWestern, Inc 24,059.98 698,221.24
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30973  Standard Insurance Co...  PFML 6,406.85 691,814.39
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30974 Standard Insurance Co... Life & Disability 5,027.01 686,787.38
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30975  Stryker Medical PO #072224-1445 21,616.00 665,171.38
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30976 Verizon Cell Phones 378.35 664,793.03
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30977  WAT, Inc PO #071624-0900 1,530.71 663,262.32
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30978 Woodburn Fire Dist. Interra User Fees 12,247.00 651,015.32
Bill Pmt -Check 07/31/2024 30979  Eastern Oregon Univ. Student ID 910252598 350.00 650,665.32
General Jour...  07/31/2024 1658 Visa- Alderson 412.73 650,252.59
General Jour... 07/31/2024 1658 Visa- Blanco 120.00 650,132.59
General Jour... 07/31/2024 1658 Visa- Brozovich 717.34 649,415.25
General Jour... 07/31/2024 1658 Visa- Butler 367.75 649,047.50
General Jour...  07/31/2024 1658 Visa- Komp 699.97 648,347.53
General Jour... 07/31/2024 1658 Visa- Russell 1,901.72 646,445.81
General Jour...  07/31/2024 1658 Visa- Storms 4.03 646,441.78
General Jour... 07/31/2024 1658 Visa- Wilson 490.45 645,951.33
General Jour...  07/31/2024 1660 Payroll 381,485.73 264,465.60
General Jour... 07/31/2024 1660 IRS 178,709.12 85,756.48
General Jour... 07/31/2024 1660 Oregon Dept. of Revenue 44,760.00 40,996.48
General Jour... 07/31/2024 1660 HRA Veba #7065 12,500.00 28,496.48
General Jour...  07/31/2024 1660 IAFF Local 3881 #7066 4,511.00 23,985.48
